## THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY

## **BY-LAW NO. 2023-91**

## BEING A BY-LAW TO AMEND BY-LAW 2006-143, AS AMENDED, TO REGULATE TEMPORARY ADVERTISING DEVICES ON CITY-OWNED LANDS

Whereas Section 99 of the Municipal Act, 2001, subsections 1 to 5, authorizes the Council to pass By-laws regulating signs and other advertising devices;

And Whereas to further this objective Council passed By-Law 2006-143 being a By-law to regulate signs and other advertising devices in the City of North Bay;

And Whereas Council deems it desirable to amend By-Law 2006-143 to regulate temporary signs on City-owned lands within the City of North Bay for the purpose of facilitating advertising announcements for upcoming special community events or for public information purposes;

And Whereas Council deems it desirable to amend By-Law 2006-143 to restrict and regulate temporary signage within the City of North Bay;

And Whereas Notice of the Public Meeting in the matter of the amendment to the Sign By-law was given by way of advertisement in the North Bay Nugget on the 4<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2023.

And Whereas a Public Meeting under the Municipal Act, in the matter of the amendment to the Sign By-law was held on the 28<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2023;

And Whereas at its Regular Meeting of Council held on Tuesday, December 12, 2023, Council passed Resolution No. 2023-444, to designate temporary sign requests on City owned lands to the Director of Community Services of their designate.

NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. Section 12.1 be amended by adding the following at the end of the paragraph:
  - (i) Temporary Signs on City owned lands will be considered by specific request to the Director of Community Services or their designate.

Read a First Time in Open Council the 12<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2023.

Read a Second Time in Open Council the 12th day of December, 2023.

Read a Third Time in Open Council and Enacted and Passed the 12<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2023.

Mayor Peter Chirico	City Clerk Karen McIsaac